Notification of Intent (NOI)
Pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.5

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC)

Preliminary Permit Issued on: 10.April.2007
Project No. 12704-000 / Half-Moon Cove Tidal Power

Tidewalker Associates
46 Place Cove Road
Trescott, Maine 04652

@) Notification of Intent
Tidewalker Associates has the intent to file a new license application for the construction
and operation of a tidal power facility at the entrance to Half-Moon Cove as described in
this document.

(b) Notice of Intent

Tidewalker Associates possesses a preliminary permit for the Half-Moon Cove project as
summarized in the permit issued by FERC on 10.April.2007. The intent of this
announcement is to file a license application for the proposed facility in accordance with
the requirements outlined in 18 CFR § 5.5 by submitting an original and eight (8) copies
of this letter. On 12.April.2008, Tidewalker Associates requested a one year extension to
submit a Notification of Intent (NOI). On 23.April.2008, FERC approved the one year
extension as part of our efforts to fully investigate the potential of tidal power generation.
This NOI refers directly to the construction of a barrage (dam) at the entrance to Half-
Moon Cove. The purpose of this NOI is to continue the planning and consultation
process for the construction and operation of a tidal barrage at the entrance of Half-Moon
Cove.

1) Tidewalker Associates
(Normand Laberge)
46 Place Cove Road
Trescott, Maine 04652

@) Preliminary Project No. P-12704

3 Project does not possess a license and involves the construction of new facilities.

4 Based on preliminary information derived after the issuance of the preliminary
permit, Tidewalker Associates unequivocally intends to file a license application for the



construction of this proposed facility after completing consultation requirements under
the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP) and other engineering, operational, technical, and
environmental studies required to comply with regulatory (local. Federal, and State of
Maine) standards for this project.

(5) The project is being proposed for new construction and subsequent operation and
does not presently have a FERC license for any component of the proposed facility.

(6) The proposed project is located in the State of Maine, Washington County, and is
situated between the communities of Eastport and Perry. Half-Moon Cove is a tidal basin
with a minor amount of fresh water flow and is bordered by the communities of Perry,
Eastport, and the Passamaquoddy Reservation at Pleasant Point.

(7 N / A (proposed installed capacity of 16 megawatts — MWS5s)
(8) Names and mailing addresses of the following categories:

Q) Washington County Commissioners
[attn: Ms. Linda Pagels-Wentworth, County Manager]
47 Court Street
Machias, Maine 04654

(i) City of Eastport
[attn: Mr. George Finch, City Manager]
High Street
Eastport, Maine 04631

Town of Perry

[attn: Chairperson Board of Selectmen]
Municipal Building

U.S. Route One

Perry, Maine 04667

Passamaquoddy Native American Nation
Tribal Office Building

Route No. 190

Pleasant Point Reservation

Perry, Maine 04667

State of Maine

Bureau of Public Lands
Submerged Lands Division
State Office Station No. 13
Augusta, Maine 04333



State of Maine

Department of Transportation
State House Station No. 27
Augusta, Maine 04333

Note: A community with a population greater than 5,000 residents is not
located within fifteen (15) miles of the proposed project dam.

(i) Anirrigation district, drainage district, or similar special purpose political
subdivision is not located within project boundaries. Existing facilities are
not part of project plans for any entity listed in this project. A possibility
exists to place a roadway across the barrage which would require
agreements and compliance with various institutional standards. An
existing transmission corridor under the control of Bangor Hydroelectric
Company will be used to upgrade capacity between the power house at the
entrance to Half-Moon Cove to a substation in Pembroke, Maine, a
distance of approximately seven (7) miles.

(iv)  Tidewalker Associates is not aware of any other political subdivision in
the general area of the proposed project that would be interested in, or
affected by, the notification of intent.

(v) Affected Indian Tribes — Passamaquoddy Native American Nation as
previously listed above would be slightly impacted by the control of the
tidal basin within the impoundment at the upper reaches of Half-Moon
Cove.

(©) Requirement to Distribute:

Tidewalker Associates will distribute copies of the Notification of Intent (NOI) to all
relevant Federal, State, and interstate resource agencies, Indian Tribes, and interested
members of the public in accordance with FERC guidance. Before filing any application
for an original, new, or subsequent license, Tidewalker Associates with comply with the
requirement to distribute the notification of intent to entities identified under 18 CFR §
4.34(i). A list of individuals / entities which will receive the NOI and subsequent
information is provided below in electronic format.

(d) When to Notify:

Since an existing license does not exist for this proposed site, time limitations for this
clause do not apply to this NOI. Tidewalker Associates will continue to comply with
terms of its preliminary permit.



(e) Non-Federal Representative:

Tidewalker Associates wishes to be designated as the Commission’s non-Federal
representative for purposes of consultation under Section 7 of the Endangered Species
Act and the joint agency regulations thereunder of 50 CFR part 402, Section 305(b) of the
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act and the implementing
regulations at 50 CFR 600.920. Tidewalker Associates also wishes to initiate
consultation under section 106 of the Natural Historic Preservation Act and the
implementing regulations of 36 CFR 800.2(c)(4).

()] Procedural Matters:

Tidewalker Associates understands that the provisions of subpart F of Part 1 of this
chapter apply to projects to which this part applies.

(9) Construction of Regulations:

Tidewalker Associates understands that provisions of this Part and Parts 4 and 16 shall be
construed in a manner that best implements the purposes of each part and gives full effect
to applicable provisions of the Federal Power Act.

Signed by Normand Laberge

Signed for:  Tidewalker Associates
46 Place Cove Road
Trescott, Maine 04652

Date: 27.March.2009



List of Stakeholders [Electronic version]

<Jéy.'L_Clement@usace,army.mi!>; " Atlantic Salmon Federation™ <asfjb@blazenetme.net>]
"“Bangor Hydro Electric Company: Gerry Chasse™ <gchasse@bhe.com>, ""Bangor Hydro Electric
Company: P‘QtBLE,"DQf/@s’" <pdawes@bhe.com>; “BRM: Linda Mercer”

<linda mercer@maine.gov>; "City of Eastport: George "Bud" Finch"
<eastport_mgr@roadrunner.com>; "Cooke Aquaculture: David Morang™ _
<dave.morang@cookeagqua.com>; "DEP: Dana Murch" <dana.p.murch@maine.gov>,
"Department of Economic and Community Developement: Catherine Renaulit”
<catherine.s.renauit@maine.gov>; ""Department of Economic and Community Development:
Janet Toth™ <jtoth@emdc.org>; "'Department of Economic and Community Development: John
Richardson™ <john.richardson@maine.gov>; "DIF&W: Rick Jordan™
<richard._jordan@maine.gov>; "DIF&W: Steve Timpano™ <steve.timpano@maine.gov>; "DIF&W:
Tom Schaeffer" <thomas.schaeffer@maine.gov>; "DMR: Brian Swan™
<brian.swan@maine.gov>; "DMR: Denis-Marc Nault” <denis-marc.nault@maine.gov>; "DMR:
Gail Wippelhauser" <gail wippethauser@maine.gov>; "DMR: George LaPointe™

<george lapointe@maine.gov>; "DMR: Norm Dube™ <porm.dube@maine. gov>; "DMR: Patrick
Keliher" <patrick keliher@maine.gov>; "DMR: Tom Squires” <tom.squiers@maine.gov>; "DOC:
Dan Prichard™ <dan.prichard@maine.gov>; "DOC: Sara Brusila" <sara.brusila@maine.gov>;
"Domtar: Collin Beai™ <collin.beal@domtar.com>; "Easport Port Authority: Chris Gardner™
<director@portofeastport.org>; "East Coast Ferries: Stan Lord™ <info@eastcoastferries.nb.ca>;
"Eastport Chamber of Commerce: Karen Raye™" <karenraye@rayesmustard.com>; “Eastport
Pilots: Capt. Gerald Morrison™ <gmorrison5@prexar.com=; "EPA: Timothy Timmermann™
<timmermann.timothy@epa.gov> ""Fundy FA: Maria Recchia™ <mariarecchia@nb.aibn.com>;
"FWS: Jed Wright" <jed_wright@fws.gov>; "FWS: Lori Nordstrom™ <lori_nordstrom@fws.com>;
"FWS: Mark McCollough" <mark_mccollough@fws.gov>; "FWS: Sandra Lary™
<sandra_lary@fws.gov>; "Galasso, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Galasso@DevineTarbell com>:
"Governor's Office of Energy Independence & Security: John Kerry™ <john.kerry@maine.gov>,
"HPC: Art Spiess™ <arthur spiess@maine.gov>; "Huntsman Marine Science Centre: Bill
Robertson™ <brobertson@huntsmanmarine.ca>; "Huntsman Marine Science Centre: Kim
Arseneau™ <karseneau@buntsmanmarine.ca>, "Hunisman Marine: Pat Fitzgerald"
<pfitzgerald@huntsmanmarine.ca>; "Husson College- The Boat School: John Miller
<john.miller2@hotmail.com>; "independent Energy Producers of Maine: Jeremy N. Payne
<jpayne@iepm.org>; "lrving Oil: Jeff Landry" <jeff.landry@irvingoil.com>; "Maine Legislature:
Rep. Anne Perry™ <aperry@maineline.net>; ""Maine Legislature: Rep. Harold lan Emery™
<iemery1@roadrunner.com>; "Maine Legislature: Rep. Howard MicFadden™
<McFaddenH@roadrunner.com>; "Maine Legislature: Senator Kevin Raye™
<kevinraye@rayesmustard.com=; "Maine Maritime Academy: Prof. Mark Cote™
<mark.cote@mma.edu>; "Maine Maritime Academy: Prof. Richard Kimbal"
<richard.kimball@mma.edu>; "McCann, Mary" <Mary McCann@DevineTarbel.com>; "ME
Congressional Staff. Carol Woodcock™ <carel_woodcock@coliins.senate.gov>; "ME
Congressional Staff: Celeste Viger" <celeste viger@mail. house.gov>; "ME Congressional Staff:
Gail Kelly™ <Gail_Kelly@snowe.senate_gov>; "ME Congressicnal Staff: Karin Tilberg"
<karin.tilberg@maine.gov>; ""ME Congressional Staff: Rosemary Winsiow™

<Rosemary. Winslow@mail house.gov>; "MGS: Stephen Dickson™
<stephen.m.dickson@maine.gov>; "MSPO: Brigitte Ndikum-Nyada™ <brigitte. m.ndikum-
nyada@maine.gov>, "MSPGC: lan Burnes™ <ian.burnes@maine.gov>; "MSPO: Kathleen Leyden™
<kathleen.leyden@maine.gov>; "MSPQO: Todd Burrowes™ <todd.burrowes@maine.gov>;
"Murphy's Electric: Gilbert Murphy" <meinc@maine.rr.com>; "NB ASF: Geoff Giffin™
<ggiffin@asf.ca>, "NB Coastal Planning: Kenton Kinney™ <ken.kinney@gnb.ca>; "New
Brunswick Canada: Bill Breckenridge™ <bill. breckenridge@gnb.ca>; ""New Brunswick Canada:
Heather Quinn" <heather.quinn@gnb.ca>; "Newell Construction: Ryan Newell, 5r.™
<ryan1956@roadrunner.com:>; "NOAA: Jeff Murphy" <jeff. murphy@noaa.gov=>; "NOAA: Marcy
Scott™ <marcy.scott@noaa.gov>; "NOAA: Sean McDermott™ <Sean.McDermott@noaa.gov>;
"Nova Scotia Department of Energy: Nancy Rondeaux™ <rondeana@gov.ns.ca>; "Ocean Energy
inst: George Hart"” <ghart123@earthlink.net>; "ORPC: Bob Lewis™

At




<blewis@oceanrenewablepower.com=>; "ORPC: Chris Sauer
<csauer@oceanrenewablepower.com>; "ORPC: Emie Hauser™
<ghauser@oceanrenewablepower.com>; "ORPC: John Ferland™
<jferland@oceanrenewablepower.com>; "'Project Share: Steve Koenig™
<gkoenig@saimonhabitat.org>; "Quoddy Pilots: Capt. Robert Peacock™
<rpeacock@trufresh.com>; "Quoddy Regional Land Trust: Alan Brooks™
<abrooks@maineline.net=; "'St. Andrews Biological Laboratory: Dr. Fred Page" <pagef@mar.dfo-
mpo.gc.ca>; " St. Andrews Biological Laboratory: Randy Losier” <LosierR@mar.dfo-mpo.gc.ca>;
"Sunrise County E¢onomic Council: Harold W. Clossey™ <hclossey@sunrisecounty.org>; "The
Commons Eastport: Meg McGarvey" <info@atlanticleadershipcenter.com>; "Town of Perry:
David B. Turner™ <turnerdd@wwsisp.com>; "Town of Perry. H. Richard Adams™
<hradams@midmaine.com>; "UMO: Peter Jumars" <jumars@maine.edu>; ""University of Maine:
Prof. Huijie Xue™ <hxue@maine.edu>; "University of Maine: Prof. Michael "Mick" Peterson"
<michael. peterson@maine edu>; "USCG: James Malcolm™ <james.g. malcolm@uscg mil>, "Vail,
Nathan" <Nathan Vai@DevineTarbell.com>; "Woodland Machine Works: Donnie Cox™
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